RESOLUTION NO. 04-14 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Quel wheshame	ON THE _	17th
DAY OF Jebruary, 2014		

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY STOOPS FREIGHTLINER OF DAYTON, OHIO FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 33,000 GVW DUMP TRUCK WITH THE HENDERSON PACKAGE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the purchase of one 33,000 GVW Dump Truck according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Stoops Freightliner of Dayton, Ohio was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the bid submitted by Stoops Freightliner of Dayton, Ohio for the sale of one 33,000 GVW Dump Truck with the Henderson Package to the City of Centerville for a bid price of \$119,366.00, is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and marked Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Stoops Freightliner of Dayton, Ohio for the purchase of the equipment as stated above.

Section 3. This Resolution becomes effective upon its adoption.

PASSED this 17th day of February, 2014.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 04-14 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of 4e burny 2014.

Debra U. James
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney Henderson

EXHIBIT "A"

BIDDER'SPROPOSAL

ONE 33,000 GVW DUMP TRUCK - 2014
Submitted Stoops Freightliner
Having read the specifications and examined the plans included herein:
ONE 33,000 GVW DUMP TRUCK - 2014 (Project Number: VE-7-14-1) City of Centerville, Ohio
for the performance of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addendatissued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:
A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:
The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.
Addenda No Date
Addenda No Date
B. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION
The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.
ONE 33,000 GVW DUMP TRUCK - 2014 in accordance with attached specifications.
\$ 119,366 Price complete
OPTIONAL TRADE IN: 2003 Chevrolet Dump Truck complete with Hydraulics VIN # 1GBM7J1C33F509369
s /3,500 Trade-in price (credit)
Note: The City reserves the right to exercise either or both the stainless steel bed alternate or the trade in option.
Delivery date: 10-30-14
Make/Model of truck bid: Freightlinet / M2-106